

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

State of Connecticut, Mohegan Tribe of
Indians of Connecticut and Mashantucket
Pequot Tribe,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Ryan Zinke, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior, and the U.S.
Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-02564-RC

Oral argument requested

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. Factual Background	3
III. Applicable Legal Standards	6
A. Legal Standard For A Motion For Summary Judgment	6
B. Legal Standard for Judicial Review Under The APA.....	7
IV. The State And The Tribes Are Entitled To Summary Judgment.....	8
A. The Secretary Violated IGRA By Failing To Treat The Compact Amendments As Deemed Approved.....	8
B. The Secretary Unlawfully Withheld Agency Action That Was Required And Nondiscretionary.....	11
V. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy, 989 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....6

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)12

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)9, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)6, 7

Cobell v. Babbitt, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999), *aff'd & remanded by Cobell v. Norton*,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)12

Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)6

Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke, 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)13

Environmental, LLC v. FCC, 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)12, 13

Fuller v. Winter, 538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008)9, 13

Harding v. Gray, 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993)7

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig., 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)6, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7

**Nat'l Envtl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. E.P.A.*, 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9, 13

**Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....8, 13

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....12

Pittston Coal Grp. v. Sebben, 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....14

**Skalka v. Kelly*, 246 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2017)11, 12, 13

Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)7

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....12

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)8

5 U.S.C. § 702.....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)7, 11, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....7, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....10

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* passim

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 1

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)3

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A).....2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)2, 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C)2, 9, 10, 12

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(D).....2, 3, 11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....13

25 C.F.R. Part 293.....2

25 C.F.R. § 293.4(b)2

25 C.F.R. § 293.10(a).....9, 10

25 C.F.R. § 293.119, 10

25 C.F.R. § 293.122, 10, 12

25 C.F.R. § 293.142, 9

25 C.F.R. § 293.153, 11

25 C.F.R. § 293.15(a).....3

25 C.F.R. § 293.15(b)3, 10, 12, 13

56 Fed. Reg. 24,996 (May 31, 1991)3
59 Fed. Reg. 65,130 (Dec. 16, 1994)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6
Conn. Pub. Act No. 17-89 § 14(c)(1)(A), (c)(3), (c)(4).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

134 Cong. Rec. 24027 (Sept. 15, 1988).....9
